portfolio as calculated by ISS ESG is approximately
29.52 tonnes of CO2 per unit of revenue,
compared with the benchmark at approximately
46.66 tonnes of CO2 per unit of revenue. By this
measure, the Kingfish portfolio has less carbon
intensity than the benchmark.

The weighted average carbon intensity has
decreased in the current year from the base year.

For the Kingfish portfolio, for every $1 million
invested, the relative carbon footprint (emissions
exposure) as calculated by ISS ESG for the current
year is 10.44 tonnes of CO2 (tCO2e) below the
benchmark, which has a carbon footprint of 26.30.

The relative carbon footprint has decreased in the
current year, from the base year.

Transition-related risks

Transition value at risk (%)

In the current year, for Kingfish, the portfolio TVaR
is around 4% of the portfolio value based on the
2050 scenario.

The portfolio TVaR has declined to 4% of the
portfolio value, from -3% of the portfolio value
in the base year. Indicating a negative share
price movement. The size of these climate
risks out to 2050 are relatively small compared
with other risks faced by issuing entities, such
as technological disruption, competition and
regulation.

2024 2025
Portfolio Benchmark Portfolio Benchmark

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

26.3

10.44

20.49

10.99

2024
Portfolio

2024
Benchmark

2025
Portfolio

2025
Benchmark

Kingfish -3% -2% 4% 3%

0
5 | M

etrics and Targets

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2024 2025
Portfolio Benchmark Portfolio Benchmark

33.81
29.52

46.66
51.93

Docusign Envelope ID: 350B6280-134C-458D-9B30-EDEAEE590679

Climate Statement 48 49Climate Statement

One way to assess a Portfolio’s exposure to
climate transition risks, and to identify potential
opportunities, is to evaluate the commitment
of the entities in which the Fund is invested to
the transition, as well as their demonstrated
ability to generate revenue from ‘green’ products
or services.

Green revenues are generally viewed as
contributing positively to climate action, while
brown revenues are considered obstructive to it.